

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT NASH,
BRANDON KOCH,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing
Officer for Rensselaer County,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

AURORA LEWIS
Counsel of Record
Bret Harte Highschool
364 Murphys Grade Rd, Angels
Camp, CA 95247
(209) 743-1475
adancelewis@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Second Amendment guarantees a right to carry firearms outside of the home for self defense.....	4
A. This court should evaluate N.Y. Penal Law §400 under a test based on text, history, and tradition.....	5
1. Text.....	5
2. History and Tradition.....	7
B. New York’s Statute is unconstitutional because it is inconsistent with text, history, and tradition.....	11
II. New York’s restrictive and discretionary carry regime violates the fundamental right to to carry firearms outside the home for self defense.....	12
A. Discretion and heavy restriction invalidate an individual right.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Austin v. Soule</i> , 36 Vt. 650 (1863).....	7
<i>Cox v State of La.</i> , 379 U.S. 536, 552, 85 S.Ct. 471 (1965).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008).....	passim
<i>Dunn v Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330, 92 S.Ct. 995, (1972).....	13
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S.,419, 90 S.Ct., 1752 (1970).....	13
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81, (2d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Kanter v Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437, (7th Cir 2019).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 75 U.S. 137, 174, 32 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	4, 6
<i>Mcdonald v City of Chicago</i> ,	

561 U.S. 742, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	1, 5, 7
<i>Mcchutcheon v Federal Election Com'n</i>	
572 U.S. 185, 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014).....	13
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Beach,</i>	
818 Fed.Appx. 99, (2d Cir 2020)	3
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Beach,</i>	
354 F.Supp.3d 143, (N.D. N.Y. 2018).....	3
<i>O'Hara v. Miller,</i>	
1 Kulp (Pa.) 295,.....	7
<i>R. A. V. v St. Paul.</i>	
505 U.S. 377, 382, 112 S.Ct. 2538	14
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala,</i>	
394 U.S. 147, 153, 89 S.Ct. 935, (1969).....	14
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N. Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i>	
502 U. S. 105, 115 (1991).....	14
<i>Simpson v. State,</i>	
5 Yer. 356, 360 (Tenn. 1833).....	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. AMEND II.....	5, 7, 12
N. Y. Penal Law §400 et seq.....	2, 5, 11, 12, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- John Ordronaux, *Constitutional Legislation in the United States: Its Origin, and Application to the Relative Powers of Congress, and of State Legislatures* 241-42 (1891).....9
- Proceedings of the Virginia Assembly*, 1619, in *Narratives of Early Virginia, 1606-25*, at 273 (Lyon Gardiner Tyler ed., 1907).....9
- Samuel Johnson, *Dictionary of the English Language* 161 (4th ed. 1773).....5, 6
- Siegel, *The Federal Government's Power to Enact Color-Conscious Laws*, 92 Nw. U. L. Rev. 477, 497 (1998).....10
- Sir John Knight's Case*, 87 Eng. Rep. 75, 76 (K.B. 1686).....8
- Tenn. Const., Art. XI, §26* (1796).....10
- Timothy Cunningham, *A New and Complete Law Dictionary* (1783).....6
- William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 140 (1765).....8
- W. & M., CH. 2, §7, IN 3 ENG.STAT. AT LARGE 441...8, 11

Joel Tiffany, *A Treatise on the Unconstitutionality
of American Slavery* 117–118 (1849).....11
